

No. 19-1184

In the **Supreme Court of the United States**

NIKKI BRUNI, ET AL.,

Petitioners

v.

CITY OF PITTSBURGH, PENNSYLVANIA, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit**

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN
CENTER FOR LAW AND JUSTICE IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

FRANCIS J. MANION
GEOFFREY R. SURTEES
AMERICAN CENTER FOR
LAW & JUSTICE
P.O. Box 60
New Hope, Kentucky 40052
(502) 549-7020

EDWARD L. WHITE III
ERIK M. ZIMMERMAN
AMERICAN CENTER FOR
LAW & JUSTICE
3001 Plymouth Road, Suite 203
Ann Arbor, Michigan 48105
(734) 680-8007

JAY ALAN SEKULOW
Counsel of Record
STUART J. ROTH
JORDAN SEKULOW
WALTER M. WEBER
AMERICAN CENTER FOR
LAW & JUSTICE
201 Maryland Ave., N.E.
Washington, D.C. 20002
(202) 546-8890
sekulow@aclj.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Becker Gallagher · Cincinnati, OH · Washington, D.C. · 800.890.5001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF THE AMICUS 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 3

 The Third Circuit’s Decision, Upholding a
 Content-Based and Prophylactic Restriction of
 Speech in a Public Forum, Warrants Review by
 this Court 3

 A. The clear aim of the challenged ordinance is
 to protect listeners from the viewpoint and
 content of unwanted messages 3

 B. Application of the challenged ordinance
 reveals its content-based nature. 6

 C. The ordinance is an impermissible
 prophylactic restriction of speech that lacks
 appropriate tailoring. 8

 1. Deference 9

 2. Burden 11

CONCLUSION. 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988)	4
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000)	6
<i>Coates v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 402 U.S. 611 (1971)	8
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971)	12
<i>Commonwealth v. Bennett</i> , 57 A.3d 1185 (Pa. 2012)	14
<i>FCC v. League of Women Voters of Cal.</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984)	6
<i>Forsyth County v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992)	6
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010)	7
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	1
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963)	11

<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , No. 18–5924 (S. Ct. April 20, 2020)	15
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).	1, 7, 8
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of Blind</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).	10, 11
<i>Schaumburg v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 444 U.S. 620 (1980).	11
<i>Schenck v. Pro-Choice Network of Western New York</i> , 519 U.S. 357 (1999).	1
<i>Schneider v. State</i> , 308 U.S. 147 (1939).	10, 12
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).	6
<i>U.S. Postal Serv. v. Greenburgh Civic Ass’ns</i> , 453 U.S. 114 (1981).	12
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm’t Group</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).	13
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).	14
STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 248.	12
Mass. Gen. Laws, ch. 266, § 120E½(d)	12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

ACLJ Amicus Brief, *Price v. Chicago*, No. 18-1516
(petition docketed June 6, 2019) 6
